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IN THE SUPRil'IE COURT OF FIJI 

Civil Jurisdiction 

Action 1'0. 747 of 1982 

IN THE NATTER of an Application bJ 
CHAlffiRIKA PRASAD (s/o Ram Garib) 
for leave to alJply for Judicial 
Review. 

Al'IJD IN THE HATTER of Decisi on of 
the Public Service Commission datE 
the 10th day of Hay, 1982 whereby 
th e said CHA1WRIKA PItASAD 1fas 
dismissed from the l-'ublic Service 
after hearing of t~e Disciplinary 
Charges 1 aid against him by the 
Chief Registrar of Supreme Court. 

hr. K. Chaul'lan forthe Applicant 
hr. I-i.F. Rutter for the Respondent 

JUD@11'NT 

The applicant at all relevant times was a 

civil servant employed as a Sheriff t s Offic er at the 

Hagistrate t s Court Labasa. 

On or about the 30th harch, 1981, the 

applicant llas called to appear before the J.lagistrate 

Labasa and examined on oath in the presence of one 

Hool Cho.nd, the clefendan tin J.:aintenance Case No. 30 

of 1977. 

The purpose of the. exa.rnino.tion of the 

applicant VIaS appyently to ascertain whethc:T the 

applicant had dei'aulted in carrying out jojs duties 

as a Sheriff's Officer by failing to execute llarrant 

Ho. 18 of 1978 against the 3d d nool Chand in respect 

of the said ]iaintenance Action. Hool Chand had 

apparently made certain allegatj. ons in Court regarding 

non-execution of the warrant. 
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On the 2nd July, 1981, the applicant ~TaS 

interviewed and questioned by the Police in Labasa 

as to the truth or otherwise of the ans .. rers he had 

given to the Magistrate on the 30th I-Iarch, 1981. 
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The Labasa Police were enquiring about the matter at 

the request of the Registrar of the Supreme Court. 

This request followed the forwarding by the Chief 

11agistrate of the Labasa Magistrate Court file in 

Maintenance Case No. 30 of 1977 to the Registrar of 

the Supreme Court. 

On or about 24th August, 1981, the applicant 

was charged by the Police with three counts of perjury 

arising out of what he hetd said on oath to the 

Nagistrate on the 30th I-larch, 1981. 

On or about the 16th September, 1981 the 

applicant was interdicted from his duties. 

On the 30th October, 1981, after a trial, 

the applicant ~las found guilty of all three counts 

of perjury, convicted and sentenced to 30 months 

. imprisonment on each count to be served concurrently. 

The applicant successfully appealed to the 

Supreme Court and his convictions • .;ere quashed. One 

of the reasons for allowing ~he appeal was thet the 

applicant ~laS not a ",i tness in the Naintenance Act ion 

and could not be found guilty of perjury. His 

interdiction waS lifted on the 24th February, 1982. 

On the 14th Narch, 1982, he vias interdicted 

again. and disciplinary proceedinc;s under Regulation 22 

of tL-, Public Service Commission (Constitution) 

Regulati ons l'fere commenced acainst him. 

The applicant was charged with four disciplinary 

offences all stated to be offences wi thin the meaning 



of sections 12(b) and 12(i) of the Public Service 

Act. 

The four charges preferred against the 

applicant were as follows: 

"Charge 1 

- CIWlDRIKA PRASAD, you are charged that 
whilst employed in the Public Service of 
the Government of Fiji as a Sheriff's 
Officer you did commit a disciplinary 
offence within t l::e meaning of sect ions 
12(b) and 12(i) of the Public Service 
Act 1974 in that you wilfully and 
persistently failed to execute i'Tarrant 
No.18/78 over a period unknown prior 
to 1.5.78. 

Charge 2 

CHANDRIKA PRASAD, you are charged that 
. on about the 1st day of Hay 1978, whilst 

employed in the Public Service of the 
Government of Fiji as a Sheriff's Officer 
you did commit a disciplinary offence 
within the meaning of sections 12(b) and 
12(i) of the Public Service Act 1974 L~ 
that, you returned as unexecute ,"arrant 
ITo. 18/78 - r1aintenance Case 30 77 -
Nool Chand s/o Ram Dass - to tJ3 r·lagistrates 
Court Registry, Labasa, having endorsed 
thereon a statement which you' new to be 
false namely tint you could nc. locate 
tte Respondent - the said Mool Chand. 

Charge 3 

CHANDRIKA PRASAD, 'you are charged that 
whilst employed in the Public Service of 
the Government of Fiji as a Sheriff's 
Officer you did commit a disciplinary 
offence within the meaning of sections 
12(b) and 12(i) of the Public Service Act 
1974 in that, having on 31.8.78 being 
charged vTi th the execut ion of ';Tarrant 
1:0. 182/78 - Haintenance Case 30/77 -
Nool Chand s/o Ram Dass - you 'vlilfully 
=<1 persistently failed to execute the 
srune between the period of 31.8.78 a'1d 
31.1.79 inclusive. 



pharge 4 

CHANDRIKA PRASAD, you are charged that 
on 30.3.81, whilst employed in the 
Public Service of the Government of 
Fiji as a Sheriffis Officer you did 
commit a disciplinary offence within 
the meaning of sections 12(b) and 
12(i) of the Public Service Act 1974 
in that you knowingly and falsely 
swore that you had been unable to 
find the res:pondent (Mool Chand 
slo Ram Dass) and that the said 
respondent had never worked for you." 

The applicent denied the charges but on 

21st April, 1980 the Public Service Commission 

decided to dismiss him and he was dismissed with 

effect from 11 th Harch, 1982. 

The applicant appealed to ih e Public 

Service Appeal Board on the 11th June, 1982, and 

tli) appe 3.1 was set down for heaT ing on the 9th 

August, 1982. 

On that date tl:e applicant "as represented 

by Hr. Chauhsn. Hr. Chauhan was informed by the 

Chairmoen of the Board that the Board proposed to 

deal wi",h the appeal by v,ay of rehearing the whole 

lir. Chauhan obj ected to any rehearing on 

the ground that the very basis of the appeal viaS to 

challcl'1..3c the laying of any further charges, 

disciplinary or otherwise, after the applicant had 

been acquitted by a COUl~ of conpetent jurisdiction 

of charGes prefer:red against him. Hr. Chauhan , 
purported to rely on Rule (2) of Regull):ti on 25. 

In his affidavit the applicant refers to 

Rule (2) of Regulation 25 of the Public Service 

Commission (Statutory) Regulations. There are only 
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,23 Statutory Regula1i ons but there is a Regulati on 
25 in the Public Service Commission (Constitution) 

Regulations which is the Regulat ion to 11hich tre 

applicant must be referring and which I will refer 

to later. 

Hr. Chauhan, after registering his objE'ction 

with the Board, withdrew the appeal and instituted 

these proceedings seeking, on order of certiorari to 

quash the decision of the Commission to dismiss the 

applicant. He also seeks reinstatement of the applicant 

and a declarat:Lon that the decision of the Commission 

was wrongful and erroneous in law and seeking damages. 

There is no suggestion that there has been 

any failure by the Chief Registrar or the Commission 

to follow the disciplinary procedure provided by the 

regulations. 

The sole issue before me is a legal one and 

that is whether disciplinary proceedings C2J1 lawfully 

be brought against an employee Who has been charged 

with and acquitted of criminal offences relating to 

or ariSing out failure by the applicant to execute 

t~lO warrants. 

:Hr. Ci1auhan relies on my decision given in 

C.A. 513 of 1979 Josaia D: .. :"1.tXlu v. Attorney-General 

and?ublic Service Commission. In u1at action I 

made the following comments: 

"Specifically under Regulation 25 it is 
provided thu.t nothing in Hegulation 22 
shall apply to any action taken under 
itegulation 25. 

ReGul8.ii ons 24 and 25 satisfies me tho.t 
the Commission j.n matinG the rec;vlat ions 
never int ended t hd a person aCQui tt ed 
by a court of competent juxisdiction 
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should be proceeded against again on 
a charge arising out of the same facts 
and on further inquiry punished if the 
Commission considered the charge was 
true. " 

In Daugunu's case disciplinary proceedings 

were brought against him under Regulation 22. The 

Permanent Secretary on viewing the facts, considered 

that an offence against the law might have been 

committed by Daugunu and under Regulation 24 he ,las 

.,.obligated to refer all relevant papers to the police. 

IIc did so. '1'he police prosecuted but Daucunu vlaS 

ultimately acquitted. The Commission then decided 

to proceed vii th one of the disciplinary charges 

originally preferred acainst him. I held in that 

case th",t the Commission had in the Regulations 

prov.;.ded a procedure it 1ms bound to follo1-l. 

Reg1)~at ion 24( 2) prevented the Commission from pursuing 

any inquiry into the disciplinary offences prepared 

aGainst Dauf';unu 1</hile the Police vlere investic;at mg 
the matter. If. the Police decided that no prosecution 

should take place the Commission had then to decide 

i'll:ether or not a disciplinary inquiry into the offences 

should be held. 

1I01,here in the regulat ions, however, is 

there any provision providinG for the inquiry to be 

held \There = employee has been acquitted by a court 

after disciplinary proceedings have been commenced 

aGainst him and pursuant to the regulation the matter 

is roportcd tot he 1)01ice i'1ho decide to prosocut e. 

1:horo is provisj,on in Regu~8.tion 25 u!llch 

covers the situation vlhere an employee, ,Ihother 

intcrdictcd or not, is charGed ,dth any offence 

puni::.:habl e by impri:::c:Jl}1cnt for a term of one :-6::-;1' "nd 

upuard an(l is convicted of th2.t offence. Ee may be 

transferred to ot~r duties or interdicted from duty 

on being charged. 
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If the employee is convicted of such an 

offence the Commission may forth'11ith dismiss him. 

Alternatively he may be deemed to have co~itted an 

offence under section 12 of the Act and punished 

11i thout any further reference to Regulat ion 22 but in 

such an event the Commission cannot dismiss him. 

1<lhen the applicant Has first interdicted, 

the Registrar \'las acting pursuant to Regulation 25. 

He vTaS not however ch2.:rGed wi th a disciplinary offence 

pur::lUant to RcGulati on 22 at tho.t t irne. 

Regulation 25(2) which }lr. Chauhc.· relies on 

docs not ho.vc the effect he alleGes. It s' ates: 

"(2) NothinG in Regulation 22 shaH apply 
Hith respect to any act ion under this 
reGUlo.t ion, " 

This provision does not operate to prevent 

the Co!11ltis:.: ion proceeding against an emp]', ce 1'lhere 

he has been acquitted by the Court a f an ')ffence. It 

operates mcrely to make the provj.sions iJ Regulation 22 

not applicable where the employee is concerned. He 

may, ipso facto on being convicted, be dismissed 

fOl'thHith by the Commission without any furl):-;r cn2.:rGes 

being preferred against him or folloll"ing any of the 

procedure provieled in Regulation 22 as I eadier 

rJentioned he may be deemed to have coromitteel an 

offence under Section 12 of tl-te Act but in such a 

c:.,,,e he cannot be dismissed. 

'£he quoted statcment from Daugunu I s case is 

r8latea to the di8ciplinary procedure in ReCul.2.tion 22 

:mel expre8sod my Vi01lS as to "hy I considered the 

Cor.u'lission hael in its rules, after charGcs bEd been 

preferred, provided fo r all si tuat ions but the si tuat ion 

1-Ihere it he.d reportcd the matter to the police and the 

employee h2.d been charced rlnd acquitted. I held t11at 
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the Reg1)~ations did not enable them to take further 

proceedings against Daugunu or charges arising out 

of the facts on \'/hich he was originally charged. 

The statement was not intend!"'. to debar the 

Commission from tru{ing disciplinary proceedings against 

an employee for any offence under Sectlvn 12 of the 

Act, which ,laS not also an offence under tlP law 

arising out of the facts vlhich may have given rise to 

his prosecut ion ,lhere the disciplinary procedure had 

not already been invoked. 

The quoted statement from Daugunu's case 

cannot be relied on in the instant case fo r the 

reason that the facts in DaU{SUnu's case were quite 

different. 

In that case disciplinary charges have been 

preferred against him but on the Permanent Secretary 

reviewing the facts the matter was referred to the 

Police. 1'he subsequent conviction or acquittal 

terminated all charges preferred against him under 

the Regulations. In the instant case, however, the 

matter ,laS referred to the police before any 

disciplinary charges ,lere laid. Disciplinary charges 

were laid a,fter the applican t was acquitted of criminal 

offences a::ld the Regulat ions were then brought into 

operati on for the first broe. 

Ilhere an employee is clarged >lith an offence 

against the la1;, and the disciplinary procedure h[l,s 

not been invo]{ed, although the matter has, as in the 

present case, been reported to the police, ti1e Commission 

~ s not precluded from proceeding aGainst him for a 

disciplinary offence unde r Sect ion 12 0 f -L~e Act 

notHi tl1st:.mding that he is acquitted by the Court of 

the criminal offence. 
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i'lhat the Commission should not do, after 

an acquittal, is to frame charges against the 

employee based on the same facts which gave rise to 
his prosecution. 

The applicant in the instant Case was 

acquitted of perjury, that is an offence in laymans 

language of telling lies on oath. Two of the four 

charges preferred against tl::e applicant by the 

Registrar appear to be framed so as to allege similar 

untrue facts to those which the applicant may have 

stated to tho Magistrate. 

BaSically what the applicant was alleged 

to have done '~as to wilfully fail to execute 1'/arrants 

18/78 8.nd 178/78. The Registrar should not have been 

concerned aboD. t any lies he may have told the 

Hagistrate but Ylhether the facts estabJished the 

charges. This involved the Commission being satisfied 

he did not execute till warrants ;;hen he could and 

should have done so. 

I appreciate that the Commission may well 

h0.ve considered th0.t 'til e applicant vras acquitted on 

0. tecr~ic2~ity. The Co~~ission may have believed 

that the applic2.nt ho'd lied to the }lagistrate because 

the Hagistrate found as a fact tlP. t he had done so. 

I do no t consider th e charges ,lere based 

on the srune facts giving rise to the charges of perjury 

but references on those charges to dishonest statements 

by the applicant are h:lghly prejudicial and v,ere quite 

unnecessary to describe the offences. TvlO separate 

disciplinary offences are included in eelch cha!'c;e and are 

not st2.ted to ~Je in tlE alternative. 
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I'lhile I have criticised the charges I 

am not called on to make any ruling regarding 
them. 
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There are several reasons why the applicant 

cannot succeed. 

One reason, but not the major one, is that 

the legislature provides a procedure which is 

intended to be follovTed. Section 14 of the Act 

providoD for .'1n Appeal i,n terms Wllich indic.'1tes that 

there is to be no appeal to any Court except on the 

ground of lack of jurisdiction other than waDt of 

form Subsect i.on (11) of section 14 provides : 

"( 11 ) Proceedings be,fore the Appeal 
Board shall not be held bad for 
';rant of form. No appeal she'll 
lie from any decision of the 
Appeal Board, 2nd, except on the 
ground of lack of jurisdiction 
other than for ,mnt of form, no 
proceedi.nGs of decision o.f "che 
Appeal Board shall be liable to 
be challenged, reviewed, quashed, 
or called in question in any 
Court. " 

By l'iithdraHing his appeal and comine; to 

this Court the applico.nt hM bypassed the statutory 

appeal procedure. This Court can. on appropriate 

cases. notvlitlilltand:inc; Sect5.on 14( 11) I consider an 

Appeal form tho Appeal Boords decision. 

The grantjnG of th e renooies he seeks is 

c.iscrctionary and 'lui te apart from consideration of 

the merits of his 2.pplicat ion I ';Tould not, in the 

circumstc:..Y)cos c;rEmt him any relief. 

The major reason however, is that the laying 

of charges by the Chief Registrar and the decision of 

the Public Service Commission are not "wrongful o.nd 

erroneous in laH". 
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The prior acquittal of uLe applicant on 

charges of perjury did not prevent the laying of 

disciplinCLry charges against the applicant v~der 

Section 12 of the Act. 

In Daugunu I s case I referred to t he case of 

R. v. Eor;an 8: Thompkins (1966) 44 Cr. App. 255, vThere 

it 1>ms held that prior jJunishment by Visisting Justices 

under the Prison Rules 1949 vms no bar to a subse'luent 

conviction of prison breach. The Court then said the 

Justices could have dealt l<lith the breach of discipline 

even after the appellant had been convicted at assizes. 

1:0 tloubt both Justicos CLnd tho Court Hould in meLine; 

oc:t punishment t2ke into account punishment that had 

alreQdy relo.ted to the same fo.cts beon imposE,u on the 

offender fo r un offence. 

Furt:1er disciplinary actL on after Q Court 

had dC8~ t ui. tl1 a mo.j or offence, Hhere no prior dicciplin:,','Y 

clmrccs h0.ve b:::en laid aco.inst Qn employee, d:tol1~d be 

dict:~.ted by common sense and a sen.Sf'! of fair pla.y. If 

o.n efill)loyee is acquitted of an offence involvinG' 

dishoYlesty, common sense a'1d a sense of fair play sho,'ld 

dicte,.te t112.t the man should not be charged ilith a 

disciljlin2,TY offence a.ri8:inC out of the s~?ne f2.CtS I'ln.icll 

ruJ.ics on est2.blishinc; tl12.t tte offender had "ocen 

disl:oncst. He c01)~d hOI-leVer legally be disciplined for 

<J.n offence unde r Sect ion 12 of t he Act. ,'Thet:lcr such 

dinciplin2.TY chQ.l'2;OS are prof.erred after ho is o.c'lui tted 

by t,,,, Court is a m2.ttor of judglol"'cnt. The Qu,JstLol1 of 

punish.':lcnt miGht take into account ",lh8.t he had cone 

tllrouch in J:'03tinC the criminal cherges. 

The applicati.on is dinmisoed. I do :'lot 

~ At f1c\A-<J ,,( 

(Il.. G. I:ermod;) 
JlJJGE. 




